
Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: FRIDAY, 14 JUNE 2019
Time: 11.30 am
Venue: Committee Rooms, Guildhall
Members: Marianne Fredericks, (Chairman)

Deputy Joyce Nash, (Deputy 
Chairman)
Jess Wynne, City of London 
Police
Randall Anderson, Chairman of 
Community and Children's 
Services Committee
Jon Averns, Markets & Consumer 
Protection Department
Matthew Bell, Policy and 
Resources Committee's 
representative
Andrew Carter, Director of 
Community and Children's 
Services

Dr Gary Marlowe, Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG)
Jeremy Simons, Chairman of Port 
Health and Environmental Services 
Committee
Gail Beer, Healthwatch
David Maher, NHS City and Hackney 
CCG
Dr Susan Milner, Director of Public 
Health

Enquiries: Julie Mayer – 0207 332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at the rising of the Board
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Reports

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON 
THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 26 
April 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. DRAFT HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2019-23
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 9 - 50)

5. CITY AND HACKNEY DRAFT MENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY 2019-23
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 51 - 88)

6. RECOMMISSIONING OF THE INTEGRATED DRUG AND ALCOHOL SERVICE
Joint report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services and Director of 
Public Health.  

For Decision
(Pages 89 - 94)

7. DRAFT HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19
Report of the Executive Director, Healthwatch Hackney.

For Information
(Pages 95 - 120)

8. PUBLIC HEALTH CONTRACTS
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
Please note there are 5 non-public appendices to this report at agenda item 17.

For Decision
(Pages 121 - 128)



3

9. SUICIDE PREVENTION IN THE CITY OF LONDON
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

For Information
(Pages 129 - 146)

10. PROGRESS UPDATE ON LONDON'S SEXUAL HEALTH E-SERVICE
Report of the Director of Public Health.

For Information
(Pages 147 - 152)

11. BI-ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 153 - 162)

12. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 163 - 168)

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

15. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 2 & 
3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non Public Reports

16. NON PUBLIC MINUTES
To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 169 - 170)

17. PUBLIC HEALTH CONTRACTS - APPENDIX
Please note the public report in respect of these appendices at agenda item 8.

For Decision
(Pages 171 - 176)



18. RIVER CAMERAS PROJECT UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner, City of London Police.

For Information
(Pages 177 - 186)

19. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Friday, 26 April 2019 

Minutes of the meeting held at  Guildhall at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Randall Anderson
Gail Beer
Matthew Bell
Marianne Fredericks
Deputy Joyce Nash - in the Chair until the election of Chairman
Dr Gary Marlowe
Jeremy Simons

In Attendance

Officers:
Farrah Hart - Community and Children's Services 
Simon Cribbens - Community and Children's Services
Ellie Ward - Community and Children’s Services
Xenia Koumi - Community and Children’s Services 
Ruth Calderwood - Markets and Consumer Protection 
Kate Smith - Town Clerk's Department
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies were received from Jon Averns, Andrew Carter and Dr Susan Milner.

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
The Board elected a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29.

RESOLVED, That – being the only Member willing to serve, Marianne 
Fredericks be elected as Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board for the 
ensuing year.

4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
In accordance with Standing order 30, Deputy Joyce Nash, the immediate past 
Chairman, exercised her right to be Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year.

Deputy Nash commended the new Chairman for her stoic support as Deputy 
Chairman and congratulated her on her appointment.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



VOTE OF THANKS

It was moved by Marianne Fredericks, seconded by Randall Anderson and 
RESOLVED, that - the Members of the Health and Wellbeing  Board place on 
record their sincere appreciation to their retiring Chairman, 

DEPUTY JOYCE NASH

for her unstinting commitment to fulfilling the physical and mental health and 
wellbeing needs of all City residents and workers.
 
Since Joyce’s election as Chairman in 2016, and through the Board’s 
productive partnership work, a number of ambitious and essential projects have 
been launched and implemented. To name but a few; the Social Wellbeing 
Strategy, Suicide Prevention Action Plan and the Business Healthy Strategy; 
notwithstanding the Board’s invaluable work in overseeing adult safeguarding.

In order to support the health and social care integration agenda
[...]
further with Healthwatch, outside of the meeting.

 There was currently just one City resident on the Patient Panel and, in 
order to fully articulate the City’s needs, Members would like to see this 
increased.

 There were currently three City of London Corporation Members on the 
Integrated Commissioning Board, as a Sub Committee of the 
Community and Children’s Services Committee.  

 Work was underway on cross-border issues and their importance in 
terms of the development of integrated care in the City of London.

RECEIVED.

8. REVIEW OF FOOD DESERT RESEARCH IN PORTSOKEN 2007 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the potential existence of a ‘Food Desert’ in the 
Portsoken Neighbourhood.  Members noted that, in 2007, research had 
concluded that residents in this area struggled to access healthy and affordable 
food.  

Having recently reviewed and refreshed this work, Members noted that the 
position had improved and was likely to continue to improve as a result of 
planned regeneration of the immediate area. It cannot be said that a ‘food 
desert’ currently exists in Portsoken.  

The Head of Corporate Strategy and Performance sought clarification as to 
how the City Corporation’s Departments had contributed to the improvements 
(or whether they had at all); clarification of the statistics quoted in paragraph 4, 
to understand what the score allocated means, and asked for data on uptake of 
the healthy cooking classes described at paragraph 12.  Officers agreed to 
provide more information.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

9. DRAFT ALCOHOL STRATEGY 2019-23 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which presented the City of London Corporation’s draft Alcohol 
Strategy for 2019-23 for approval.  Members commended a very good report,  
which outlined the main points in the Strategy, and summarised how it would be 
delivered and governed.  

Page 3



Memb
[...]
Café.   Members noted that work was 
underway on presenting a strong business case, in preparation for when the 
current funding expired in 2021.  

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.  

13. HEALTH AND WELLBEING UPDATE REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided update on local developments and policy issues 
related to the work of the Board.  

In response to a question, Members noted the liaison between the hospital 
discharge service and social services care navigator, which ensured that City 
residents received the correct level of onward care.    Members were reminded 
that, given the ageing City population, there had been an increase in more 
serious illnesses and, whilst most could be treated, there was a likelihood of 
recurrence, which affected the statistics and analysis.

Members noted the success of Operation Luscombe and the Chairman of the 
Police Committee had been asked to ensure that a representative from the City 
of London Police was present at future meetings.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
In response to a question, Members noted that the contract had been awarded, 
but not signed, for the new Mental Health Facility on Middlesex Street.  Officers 
advised that a Gateway 3-4 report was due to be presented to Community and 
Children’s Services and Projects Sub Committee in June/July 2019  and the 
facility was likely to open in Autumn 2019.

Page 5



15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The Chairman had agreed to accept an item of urgent business in respect of 
the City of London Corporation’s Sport and Physical Activity Strategy for 2019-
23.  Members noted that the Strategy was due to be presented to a number of 
Committees, for comment, before being presented to the Policy and Resources 
Committee, in its final form, for decision on 4th July 2019.   As the report had 
been circulated late, the Chairman invited Members to forward any additional 
comments to the Town Clerk.  During the discussion, the following points were 
noted.

 The report should mention Hampstead Heath and Wanstead Park and 
the national and local events they supported.

 The Strategy offered good opportunities to make use of open spaces for 
community activities. Therefore, the Open Spaces Committees ought to 
sign-off on the strategy, rather than just be consulted.

 Circulation should include Planning and Transportation Committee and 
the Streets and Walkways Sub Committee, which approve events on our 
roads. 

 Whilst commending a joined up approach, in order to ensure smooth 
governance and monitoring, it would be helpful to see who was going to 
deliver the different aspects of the strategy. 

 The current version was fairly high level and would benefit from more 
detail. 

 It should provide activities for older people to help with fall prevention 
and it would be helpful to focus on how the different age groups would 
be targeted.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted

16. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972,the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act

Item No(s) Paragraph No
17 1,2 & 3

17. SUICIDE FIGURES IN THE CITY 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.

18. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD 

Page 6



There were no questions.

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items 

The meeting ended at 1.05 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee Dated:

Health & Wellbeing Bo
[...]
blic Health Contracts

Public 
with non-public 
appendices

Report of: 
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services

Report Author:
Greg Knight, Commissioning Manager, Commissioning 
and Partnerships

For decision

Summary

The report presents the commissioning intentions for the City of London 
Corporation’s public health contracts from 2019/20.  The proposals seek to approve:

1. The budget for the public health service level agreement (SLA) with the 
London Borough of Hackney;

2. The recommended procurement routes for the following services:
 Drug and alcohol services;
 Level two and three smoking cessation services;
 NHS health checks; 
 Exercise on referral services; and
 Weight management services.

3. The decommissioning of outreach community health checks and the 
standalone healthy weight management service.

Recommendations

The Health and Wellbeing board is asked to:

1. Approve the budget of £488,409.39 for the 2019/20 public health SLA with the 
London Borough of Hackney; 

2. Approve the variation of the public health SLA to include the procurement of a 
new drug and alcohol service for the City of London Corporation from October 
2020 to 2025, and beyond if the optional 2 plus 2-year extensions are 
awarded;

3. Approve the proposal to scope an alternative delivery model for the business 
engagement function for the City of London drug and alcohol service;  

Page 121

Agenda Item 8



4. Approve the proposed direct award of the level two smoking cessation service 
to Boots UK from October 2020 to September 2023, and beyond if the 
optional 2 plus 2-year extensions are awarded;

5. If deemed feasible, approve the variation of the public health SLA with the 
London Borough of Hackney to include City of London residents for level 
three smoking cessation service and smoking cessation training (levels one 
and two), from October 2020 to 2022, and beyond if the optional 2-year 
extensions are awarded;

6. Approve the variation of the public health SLA with the London Borough of 
Hackney to include NHS health checks, delivered from the Neaman Practice, 
to be managed by the Hackney and City GP confederation from October 2019 
until 2020;

7. Approve the proposal to decommission outreach community health checks on 
the basis of limited evidence of effectiveness;

8. Approve the proposed variation of the existing Golden Lane sport and fitness 
centre leisure management contract, with Fusion Lifestyle, to include the 
delivery of the exercise on referral programme from September 2019 until 
December 2022. This will include the provision of healthy eating and weight 
management advice; and

9. Approve the proposal to decommission standalone healthy weight 
management on the basis of limited evidence of effectiveness. 

Main Report

Background

10.As part of the City of London Corporation’s duty to take appropriate steps to 
improve the health of the population and reduce health inequalities, it 
accesses a range of services through an SLA with the London Borough of 
Hackney. 

11. In addition to this, the City of London Corporation currently commissions the 
following services independent of the SLA:  

 Square Mile Health: Drug, alcohol and smoking prevention and 
treatment services 

 City Living Wise: NHS health checks, outreach community health 
checks, weight management, and exercise on referral services

12.The services within the SLA and budget requires finalising for 2019/20. The 
commissioning intentions for Square Mile Health and City Living Wise, which 
are set to expire in October 2019 and September 2020 respectively, need 
confirming. This report seeks to confirm the arrangements for both elements.

Page 122



Current Position

Square Mile Health

13.Delivered by WDP, the service provides a range of drug, alcohol and tobacco 
prevention and treatment services summarised below:

 Prevention, harm reduction, awareness; business engagement;
 Custody suite and drug assessment (this element is
[...]
ecks are frequently being cancelled due to lack of 
interest and uptake.

Exercise on referral

31. It is recommended that the existing Golden Lane sport and fitness centre 
leisure management contract, with Fusion Lifestyle, is varied to include the 
delivery of the exercise on referral programme from September 2019 until 
December 2022.

32.The recommendation has been reached in order to gain efficiencies through 
the alignment of the exercise on referral programme and the wider leisure 
service. It is anticipated that this will increase the number of participants 
sustaining positive exercise habits following the completion of the exercise on 
referral programme. 

Weight management

33.The recommendation to decommission the standalone healthy weight 
management programme (run by Weightwatchers), has been reached due to 

Page 125



only having 105 people complete the programme between 2017 and 2019, 
representing a 44% drop-out rate. Furthermore, 42% of participants 
completing the course failed to reduce their body mass index, and 40% did 
not reduce their body weight. Service data can be found in appendix four.

34. It is likely that Weightwatchers will continue to run private weight management 
groups within and around the Square Mile after this contract ceases.

35.There is the opportunity to mitigate the impact of this proposal by including the 
provision of healthy eating and weight management advice within the exercise 
on referral service; as well as to allow spot-purchases of Weightwatchers or 
similar courses for individuals who would benefit from them (for example, who 
have been referred by GPs or social prescribing coordinators).

Financial implications

1. The estimated spend annual spend for the commissioned public health 
services is £741,000 per annum. A breakdown is set out in appendix five.

2. The public health grant is reducing year on year, so it is appropriate that 
services be recommissioned to find savings where they are not delivering 
[...]
7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 177

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 181

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 185

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Draft Homelessness Strategy 2019-23
	Item 1 - Appendix 1 - Draft Homelessness Strategy 2019-23
	Item 1 - Appendix 2 - Draft Homelessness Strategy 2019-23 Supplement

	5 City and Hackney Draft Mental Health Strategy 2019-23
	Item 2 - Appendix 1 - City and Hackney Draft Mental Health Strategy

	6 Recommissioning of the Integrated Drug and Alcohol Service
	7 Draft Healthwatch City of London Annual Report 2018-19
	Item 4 - Healthwatch City of London Annual Report DRAFT
	Message from
	our Chair
	About Healthwatch 
	City of London
	Your views on 
	health and care 
	Working together
	with others
	Our people
	Accounts


	8 Public Health Contracts
	9 Suicide Prevention in the City of London
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Suicide Prevention Report

	10 Progress Update on London's Sexual Health e-Service
	11 Bi-Annual Performance Report
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 - HWB Performance Indicators

	12 Health and Wellbeing Board Update Report
	16 Non Public Minutes
	17 Public Health Contracts - appendix
	18 River Cameras Project Update
	Item 10 - Appendix 1 - River Cameras Project
	Item 10 - Appendix 2 - River Cameras Project




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Friday, 14 June 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board
held at  Guildhall at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman)
Deputy Joyce Nash (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson – Chairman, Community and Children’s Services Committee
Jon Averns – Director of Markets and Consumer Protection
Matthew Bell – Chair of Policy and Resources Committee’s representative
Andrew Carter – Director of Community and Children’s Services
Dan Burningham – NHS City and Hackney 
Jeremy Simons – Chairman of Port Health and Environmental Services Committee
Gail Beer – Healthwatch

In Attendance

Mary Durcan – Ward Member for Cripplegate

Officers:
Andrew Carter - Director of Community and Children’s Services 
Chris Pelham - Community and Children’s Services
Claire Giraud - Community and Children’s Services
Zoe Dhami - Community and Children’s Services
Adrian Kelly - Sexual Health London
Amy Harmsworth - City and Hackney Public Health Team
Jordann Birch - Community and Children’s Services
Greg Knight - Community and Children’s Services
Marcus Roberts - Community and Children’s Services
Jon Williams - Community and Children’s Services
Farrah Hart - Community and Children's Services 
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s
Chandni Tanna - Town Clerk’s, Communications Team
Natasha Brady - City of London Police
Det. Supt. Pete Digby - City of London Police

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies were received from Dr Susan Milner, Dr Gary Marlow and Mr David 
Maher.  Mr Dan Burningham was in attendance on behalf of NHS City and 
Hackney in order to present and take questions on the report on the Mental 
Health Strategy at agenda item 5.



2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 26 April 
2019 were approved. 

4. DRAFT HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2019-23 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which presented the City of London Corporation’s Draft 
Homelessness Strategy for endorsement, ahead of it being presented to the 
Chief Officer’s Summit Group and the Community and Children’s Services 
Committee, for decision.  

Members noted that the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub Committee 
had commissioned an Options Appraisal, to be produced in the early Autumn, 
which would consider our existing offer and resources and the wider issues 
beyond the City Corporation.  The Chairman advised that this work would 
inform the Strategy.   Finally, the Chairman reminded Members of the all-
Member Breakfast Briefing on Tuesday, 18th June between 8.30 and 10 am.

RESOLVED, That – the report be noted. 

5. CITY AND HACKNEY DRAFT MENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY 2019-23 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which presented the draft City and Hackney Mental Health Strategy, 
which was being developed in partnership with Hackney CCG and the London 
Borough of Hackney; working with service providers and users. 

Members noted that the governance of the Strategy was complex, given the 
various partners involved.  Furthermore, the Integrated Commissioning Board, 
which had met the previous day, had deferred the report pending further 
consideration by the London Borough of Hackney.  At this stage, Members 
comments were welcomed and, if there was time within the Committee cycle, 
the final version would come back to the Health and Wellbeing Board, in 
addition to the Community and Children’s Services Committee.

During the discussion the following points were noted:

 Personal health budgets could only be used for health and social care,  
were decided by a panel and monitored closely.

 Centralised teams would link into GPs to ensure reconnection when 
clients move into and out of an area.

 Virtual support was very well developed in other countries; i.e. 
Washington in the USA.

 It was accepted that some clients would need to be at an advanced point 
in their recovery to make choices and this was encouraged as they 
recovered.



 Members noted the work of the Corporate Performance and Strategy 
Team in respect of a business healthy culture and ‘Leaders of 
Tomorrow’. The Head of Corporate Performance and Strategy agreed to 
meet with the report author to share this research.  

RESOLVED, That – the report be noted. 

6. RECOMMISSIONING OF THE INTEGRATED DRUG AND ALCOHOL 
SERVICE 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of recommissioning of the Integrated Drug and Alcohol 
Service.

RESOLVED, That – the decision to allow the London Borough of Hackney to 
commission an integrated adult drug and alcohol treatment system across the 
London Borough of Hackney and the City of London, replacing the current 
separate commissioning arrangements, be approved. 

7. DRAFT HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which presented the draft Healthwatch City of London Annual Report.
Healthwatch advised that they were very pleased with their new City base and 
would continue to strive to provide the best service for all users, holding the 
City Corporation and NHS to account when appropriate.

RESOLVED, That – the report be noted. 

8. PUBLIC HEALTH CONTRACTS 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which presented the commissioning intentions for the City of London 
Corporation’s Public Health Contracts for 2019/20.  Members noted a number 
of appendices at agenda item 17 and agreed that appendices 1, 2 and 4 could 
be made public on the City Corporation’s website.  Members were reminded 
that smoking cessation services applied to pharmacies within the Square Mile.  
In response to a question about the low performance on some key performance 
indicators (KPIs), officers advised that business engagement had been 
challenging in respect of drug and alcohol issues and research was underway 
into providing a different model.

RESOLVED, That – 

1. The budget of £488,409.39 for the 2019/20 public health SLA with the 
London Borough of Hackney be approved; 

2. The variation of the public health SLA be improved, to include the 
procurement of a new drug and alcohol service for the City of London 
Corporation, from October 2020 to 2025 and beyond, if the optional 2 
plus 2-year extensions were to be awarded;



3. The proposal to scope an alternative delivery model for the business 
engagement function for the City of London drug and alcohol service be 
approved;  

4. The proposed direct award of the level two smoking cessation service to 
Boots UK from October 2020 to September 2023 be approved and 
beyond, if the optional 2 plus 2-year extensions were to be awarded;

5. If deemed feasible, the variation of the public health SLA with the 
London Borough of Hackney be improved, to include City of London 
residents, for level three smoking cessation service and smoking 
cessation training (levels one and two), from October 2020 to 2022 and 
beyond, if the optional 2-year extensions were to be awarded;

6. The variation of the public health SLA with the London Borough of 
Hackney be approved, to include NHS health checks, delivered from the 
Neaman Practice, to be managed by the Hackney and City GP 
confederation, from October 2019 until 2020;

7. The proposal to decommission outreach community health checks be 
approved, on the basis of limited evidence of effectiveness;

8. The proposed variation of the existing Golden Lane sport and fitness 
centre leisure management contract with Fusion Lifestyle be approved; 
to include the delivery of the exercise on referral programme from 
September 2019 until December 2022.  NB: This will include the 
provision of healthy eating and weight management advice; and

9. The proposal to decommission standalone healthy weight management 
be approved, on the basis of limited evidence of effectiveness. 

9. SUICIDE PREVENTION IN THE CITY OF LONDON 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which presented the Suicide Prevention Action Plan for the City of 
London Corporation.  

During the discussion and questions on this item, the following points were 
noted.  

 Family Liaison Officers did not generally have the resources to counsel 
bereaved families.  However, effect from April 2019, a Third Sector 
Bereavement Charity was in place in the City of London Corporation.   
Officers had been working with the Coroner to ensure families were 
aware of their services.

 In respect of the 90 Barbers trained in ‘safe talk’ mental health first aid, 
Members noted that the client was required to engage first.  Members 
commended this innovation and it was suggested that the trained 
barbers and Dragon Café could be a valuable resource in helping the 
City Corporation to identify patterns.



 It was noted that suicide levels in the 1980s had dropped when electric 
ovens replaced gas, which evidenced the importance of ‘designing-out’ 
suicide. Members noted agenda item 18 in the non-public part of the 
agenda, which provided more information and noted that the Bridge 
Patrol Strategy which was reviewed daily.

RESOLVED, That – the report be noted. 

10. PROGRESS UPDATE ON LONDON'S SEXUAL HEALTH E-SERVICE 
Members received a report of the Director of Public Health which asked the 
Health and Wellbeing Board to consider the progress made in the provision of a 
‘self- sampling’ sexual health service for Londoners. Members commended the 
approach, which would also identify triggers for concern in respect of child 
sexual exploitation.  Officers advised that recent improvements in gender 
identity had been recognised as best in class.

RESOLVED, That – the report be noted. 

11. BI-ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which presented performance data for 2018/19 across a range of 
agreed key performance indicators (KPIs).  Members were concerned about 
delayed transfer to care and the Integrated Commissioning Board has also 
found this figure unacceptable.

RESOLVED, That – the report be noted. 

12. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an overview of local developments and policy issues 
related to the work of the Board.  Officers agreed to investigate whether the 
JSNA could be hosted on the City Corporation’s website.  The Chairman of the 
Digital Services Sub Committee was in attendance, as a Member of this Board, 
and endorsed this request.

RESOLVED, That – the report be noted. 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The Chairman had agreed to accept and item of urgent business in respect of 
the City Corporation’s Dock-less Cycles and had invited the 2 service providers; 
Beryl and Freebike, to deliver presentations.

Freebike (electric bikes) – Katharine Butler, Director
Members noted that Freebike sought to resolve some of the more common 
issues associated with bike shares to the benefit of both users and non-users, 
as follows:



- Users must find a station at the end of the rental period, or pay an 
additional fee.

- Freebike staff patrolled the streets looking for bikes ‘out of station’ and 
checking batteries, lights, tyres and general maintenance. The bikes 
sent out an alert if they fell over.

- They were priced very competitively, with a 20% discount to City 
Corporation residents and the bikes were of a very high spec.

- Electric bikes still provided exercise, along with a full set of data on 
calories burnt, energy output etc. 

- The bikes were very safe, capped at 15 mph and designed in bright 
colours.  They could not be ridden outside of the square mile.  

Beryl (non-electric bikes) – Andrew Hill, Director 
- There would be 150 electric and 150 non-electric bikes for a 6 month 

trial period.  The Beryl bikes were now available and Free-bikes would 
be available in July.

- Very stringent SLAs had been imposed by the City, particularly in 
respect of cluttering and dockless bikes. 

Members welcomed the City Corporation’s opportunity to showcase such an 
innovative approach to dock-less cycles. Leaflets were available for Members, 
showing how the scheme aligned with the Corporate Plan’s aspirations in 
respect of health and pollution.  

Other items
The Chairman advised of the recent resignation of Tom Anderson, from the 
Court of Common Council, and thanked him for membership of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board over the past 2 years.

Members noted that this would be Public Health Consultant, Farrah Hart’s last 
meeting before taking up a new post in Southwark.  The Chairman, immediate 
past Chairman and Members thanked Farrah for sterling work in facilitating joint 
working and the achievements of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  Farrah had 
been with the HWB since its inception and had noted a very positive culture 
change in the City Corporation during that time towards the health and 
wellbeing of the City’s residents and workers.

Members noted that the next meeting would move from 20th September to 3rd 
October at 9.30 am.  

15. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
Resolved, that – under section 100(a) of the local government act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3, of part 1 (schedule 12a) of the local government act.

Item no para no(s)
17 (Appx 3,5) 3



18 3

16. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26th April 2019 
be approved.

17. PUBLIC HEALTH CONTRACTS - APPENDIX 
Members received a non-public appendix in respect of the item for decision at 
item 8 on this agenda.  Offices agreed that, whilst appendices 3 and 5 were 
exempt under paragraph 3 of the Local Government Act, as set out above,  
appendices 1, 2 and 4 could go onto the public website.

18. RIVER CAMERAS PROJECT UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Commissioner, City of London Police 

19. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD 
There were no items.

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no questions

The meeting ended at 1.10pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer


